▪ Collateral: Same as Non-Convertible Take-Back Notes

▪ Prepayment: Same as Non-Convertible Take-Back Notes

▪ Fees/OID: Same as Non-Convertible Take-Back Notes

▪ Conversion Rights:

▪ By GOL, on or after the later of (a) 30-months after Plan Effective Date and (b) October 31, 2027, if

certain valuation metrics are achieved

▪ By the holders at any time

9

Executive Summary: Exit Capital Structure

Note: Fx rate: R$6.04; assumes late May / early June 2025 exit

(1) Goodwill, impairment, fair value, and debt cost adjustments performed in Company 5YP tied to actual results; (2) Reflects balances as estimated per the Company’s 5YP and includes assumed amortization payments, accrued interest, incremental lease liabilities, and liquidity;

(3) Liquidity includes cash, cash equivalents and factorable receivables; factorable receivables total: May 2025: US$178M; YE2027: US$559M; YE2029 US$639M

Further deleveraging as aircraft return

to service / earnings normalize

Pro-Forma Adjustments at Exit (US$ M)
Pre-Exit

(est.)
Equitization

Plan Support

Treatment

Exit

Financing

Post-

Exit (est.)

Assumed

Conversion
2027E2 2029E2

Exchangeable Senior Notes 2024 42 (42) - - - - - -

Senior Notes 2025 342 (342) - - - - - -

Bonus Perpetual Note 139 (139) - - - - - -

Total Unsecured Notes 523 (523) - - - - -

Senior Notes 2026 251 - (251) - - - - -

Senior Notes / ESSN 2028 1,859 (971) (850) (37) - - - -

2028 TB Debt - Non-Convert - - 600 - 600 - 551 478

2026 TB Debt - Non-Convert - - 100 - 100 - 92 80

2028 TB Debt - Convert - - 250 - 250 (250) - -

Total Secured Notes - GOL Abra / UCC Settlement 2,110 (971) (151) (37) 950 (250) 643 558

Senior Amortizing Note - 2025 67 - - - 67 - 25 -

Senior Amortizing Note - 2026 145 - - - 145 - 71 14

Debentures 130 - - - 130 - - -

CCB 7 - - - 7 - 1 -

FINIMP 4 - - - 4 - - -

Individual Lessor Facility 38 - - - 38 - - -

Lessor Engine Financing 273 - - - 273 - 117 37

DIP Loan 1,320 - - (1,320) - - - -

Exit Debt Financing - - - 1,540 1,540 - 1,556 1,556

Other Secured Debt 1,983 - - 220 2,203 1,769 1,607

Other Adjustments1 89 - - - 89 - (10) (4)

Total Debt 4,705 (1,494) (151) 183 3,242 2,402 2,161

Lease Liabilities 1,894 - - - 1,894 - 2,349 2,567

Total Debt & Lease Liabilities 6,599 (1,494) (151) 183 5,137 4,752 4,728

Exit Equity Financing - - - 330 330 - - -

Other Exit Related Fees & OID - - - (48) (48) - - -

Liquidity3 371 - - 464 835 922 1,057

Credit Metrics:

LTM Recurring EBITDA 710 710 1,436 1,923

Leverage 9.3x 7.2x 3.3x 2.5x

Net Leverage 8.8x 6.1x 2.7x 1.9x

10

Executive Summary: Next Steps - Exit Capital Raise

Additional capital is needed for GOL to successfully emerge from chapter 11 and to position itself for long-term financial stability

Note:

(1) GOL Brand & IP MBA appraisal – 11/05/24, Smiles Brand & IP MBA appraisal – 10/25/24; Slots Appraisal BK Associates 11/07/2024; Spare Parts MBA appraisal – 11/07/24 assumes US$1.54B exit debt financing which may be upsized to US$1.87B pending exit equity financing

process; (2) Converted using exchange rate at the time of the valuation